DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the establishment of new polling stations on some election constituencies

The Central Election Commission adopted a decision on re-compile, approval and publicize of permanent voters' lists of the current year in the Republic of Azerbaijan on May 29, 2019.

During the update of voters' lists by the Central Election Commission the number of voters in some polling stations within Khazar Con.EC # 14 and Sabunchu third Con.EC # 28 was found out to be incompatible with the number implied in Article 35.3.1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan. In regard with the case, relevant Constituency Election Commissions shall be commissioned with establishing additional polling stations and Precinct Election Commissions within the dislocations of those election constituencies.

Pursuant to Article 35.2 of the Election Code, polling stations shall be established upon the covenant with the relevant executive authority and municipality agreed by the relevant Constituency Election Commission, also by considering the necessity of providing maximum effective atmosphere for voters, local and other conditions.

Basing on the above-mentioned and pursuant to Articles 17.6.19, 19.4, 28.4 and 35 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission (CEC) of the Republic of Azerbaijan **decides**:

- 1. The relevant Constituency Election Commissions shall be commissioned with the establishment of additional polling stations and new Precinct Election Commissions within Khazar Con.EC # 14 and Sabunchu third Con.EC # 28 in short period upon considering the legal requirements.
- 2. The Decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov